

No. S113725
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

DISCOVER BANK,

Petitioner,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,

Respondent;

CHRISTOPHER BOEHR,

Real Party in Interest.

After an Order by the Court of Appeal, Second Appellate District, Case No. B161305, Granting Petition for a Writ of Mandate from the Order of the Superior Court of Los Angeles County, Case No. BC256167, Granting a Motion for Reconsideration, The Honorable Carolyn Kuhl

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS

F. Paul Bland, Jr.
(admitted pro hac vice)
Michael J. Quirk
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC
JUSTICE
1717 Massachusetts Avenue, NW
Suite 800
Washington, D.C. 20036

Brian R. Strange, Esq.
(SBN 103252)
Gretchen Carpenter, Esq.
(SBN 180525)
STRANGE & CARPENTER
12100 Wilshire Boulevard
Suite 1900
Los Angeles, CA 90025

Kate Gordon (SBN 222186)
TRIAL LAWYERS FOR PUBLIC
JUSTICE
One Kaiser Plaza, Suite 275
Oakland, CA 94612

Barry L. Kramer, Esq. (SBN 61772)
LAW OFFICES OF BARRY KRAMER
6601 Center Drive West
Suite 500
Los Angeles, CA 90045-1582

Attorneys for Real Party in Interest CHRISTOPHER BOEHR

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page(s)

I.	A CHOICE OF LAW PROVISION THAT DENIES CALIFORNIA CONSUMERS ANY MEANINGFUL OPPORTUNITY TO OBTAIN REDRESS FOR DECEPTIVE ACTS COMMITTED AGAINST THEM MAY NOT BE ENFORCED	2
II.	THE U.S. SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN <i>GREEN TREE v. BAZZLE</i> STRONGLY SUPPORTS THE CONSUMER PLAINTIFF IN THIS CASE	6
III.	THIS CASE SHOULD BE REMANDED FOR PROCEEDINGS IN THE SUPERIOR COURT, INSTEAD OF BEING SENT TO ARBITRATION ON A CLASS-WIDE BASIS	10
IV.	DISCOVER’S MISCELLANEOUS ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT	11
A.	This Court Should Disregard Discover’s Statements About the Merits.	11
B.	Plaintiff Does Not Claim that Class Actions Are Universally Appropriate in All Cases, But Merely that in Some Category of Cases a Ban On Class Actions Amounts to an Exculpatory Clause	12
C.	Discover’s Claim that Its Class Action Ban Is Not an Exculpatory Clause Because Its Consumers Have Many Other Remedies Is Simply Not Credible.	13
	CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>America Online, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 90 Cal. App. 4 th 1, 108 Cal. Rptr. 2d 73	6-7
<i>Badie v. Bank of America</i> (1998) 67 Cal. App. 4th 779, 79 Cal. Rptr. 2d 273	5
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1989) 211 Cal. App. 3d 758, 259 Cal. Rptr. 789	12
<i>D.H. Overmyer Co., Inc. v. Frick Co.</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 174	3
<i>Eshaghi v. Hanley Dawson Cadillac Co.</i> (Ill. Ct. App. 1991) 574 N.E.2d 760	15
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Bazzle</i> (June 23, 2003) __ S. Ct. __, 2003 WL 21433403	<i>passim</i>
<i>Keating v. Superior Court</i> , (1982) 31 Cal.3d 584, <i>rev'd on other</i> <i>grounds sub nom., Southland Corp. v. Keating</i> (1984) 465 U.S. 1	11
<i>Little v. Auto Stiegler, Inc.</i> (2003) 29 Cal. 4th 1064, 130 Cal. Rptr. 2d 892	3
<i>Nedlloyd Lines B.V. v. Superior Court.</i> (1992) 3 Cal. 4th 459, 11 Cal. Rptr. 2d 330	2-3
<i>Ting v. AT&T</i> , 182 F. Supp. 2d 902, 931 n.16 (N.D. Cal. 2002), <i>aff'd and rev'd in part</i> , 319 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Washington Mutual Bank v. Superior Court</i> (2001) 24 Cal. 4th 906, 917, 103 Cal. Rptr. 2d 320	2

STATUTES

Code of Civil Procedure section 382	12
Consumer Legal Remedies Act	6

Del. Code Ann. Tit. 5, § 952 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Amicus Brief of the American Bankers Association in *Green Tree v. Bazzle* (February 23, 2003) 2003 WL 721688 7

Jonathan Chait, *Rogue State: The Case Against Delaware*, *The New Republic*, August 19, 2002 5

NASD Code of Arbitration Procedure, § 10301(d)(3) 11

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 122 2

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 187, comment b 3
